



\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 245/2025, CRL.M.A. 15950/2025**

ANKIT ARORA

.....Petitioner

Through: Dr. Kumar Datta, Mr. Sarabjeet Singh, Ms Piyali Chakraborty, Advocates

versus

ROMA ARORA

.....Respondent

Through: Counsel (appearance not given).

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **22.05.2025**

CRL.M.A. 15951/2025 (for condonation of delay)

1. By way of the present application, the applicant seeks condonation of delay of 13 days in filing the above-captioned petition.
2. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same stands allowed. The delay of 13 days in filing the above-captioned petition stands condoned.
3. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 245/2025

4. By way of the present petition, the petitioner seeks following prayers”

“...(i) for adjustment of amount of rs. 1,70,000/- paid by the petitioner to the respondent for opening a fixed deposit with her banker.

(ii) for setting aside the order dated 13/12/2023, thereby directing the petitioner herein to pay an amount of rs. 13,500/- per month as interim maintenance to the respondent herein...”

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 26/05/2025 at 11:46:51



5. Issue notice. The learned counsel appears on advance notice and accepts notice on behalf of respondent and seeks time to file reply and *Vakalatnama*. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
6. Let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
7. List on 21.08.2025.
8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

MAY 22, 2025/zp

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 26/05/2025 at 11:46:51